

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: PTK7000

**Paper/wallpaper shears – 24,5 cm – Cutting length 11 cm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for GGM Gastro Paper/Wallpaper Shears (Model: PTSK7000)

### 1. General Information

Welcome to your new GGM Gastro Paper/Wallpaper Shears, designed for efficient and precise cutting of paper and wallpaper. The shears feature a cutting length of 24.5 cm and are an essential tool for both professional and personal use.

### 2. Safety Information

- Usage: Always use the shears for their intended purpose to avoid injury and damage.
- Handling: When not in use, store the shears in a safe place out of reach of children.
- Cutting Technique: Always cut away from your body and keep fingers and other body parts clear of the cutting path.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the shears for any signs of damage or wear. Do not use if damaged.
- Environment: Ensure the working area is well-lit and free from obstacles to minimize the risk of accidents.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: PTSK7000
- Cutting Length: 24.5 cm
- Total Length: 35 cm
- Weight: 0.25 kg
- Material: Stainless steel blades with ergonomic plastic handles
- Color: Multi-color (varies by model)

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the shears from the packaging. Ensure all components are present.
2. Check for Damage: Inspect the shears for any visible damage or defects before use.
3. Preparation: Clean the shears with a soft cloth to remove any dust or residues from manufacturing or packaging.
4. Secure Handling: Always hold the shears by the handles for safe and secure manipulation.

### 5. Operation

1. Grip: Hold the shears firmly by the handles, making sure your fingers fit comfortably.
2. Positioning: Place the material you wish to cut (paper, wallpaper) under the blades.
3. Cutting: Open the blades slightly and apply steady pressure to cut through the material. For long cuts, go slowly and steadily for a clean edge.
4. Resting State: After use, close the blades to maintain safety and prevent accidental cuts.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: After each use, wipe the blades and handles with a damp cloth to remove any adhesive or residue.
- Lubrication: Apply a few drops of oil to the pivot joint periodically to ensure smooth operation.
- Storage: Store the shears in a dry place, preferably in a protective cover or sheath to prevent blade dulling and accidental cuts.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Blades Not Cutting Cleanly:
  - Ensure the blades are sharp. If dull, consider professional sharpening or replace them.
- Loose Joint:
  - Tighten the pivot joint slightly using a screwdriver. Ensure it is not overly tight, restricting function.
- Rust Formation:
  - Clean and dry the shears immediately after use. Store in a dry environment. If rust appears, use a fine abrasive to remove signs of rust.

### 8. Disposal

When the shears reach the end of their lifecycle, dispose of them responsibly.

- Recycling: If possible, recycle metal and plastic components according to local regulations.
- Disposal Guidelines: Follow local laws and guidelines for the disposal of sharp objects to avoid injury.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone Number: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Your satisfaction is our priority!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Papierschneider/ Tapetenschneider 24,5 cm (Schneidlänge 11 cm) - PTSK7000

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen beim PTSK7000 Papierschneider/ Tapetenschneider. Dieses Produkt ist entworfen worden, um das Schneiden von Papier und Tapeten zu erleichtern. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vollständig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie den Schneider nur zu dem vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie scharfe Klingen von Kindern und Haustieren fern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Objekte in der Nähe der Schneidkante befinden.
- Tragen Sie während des Gebrauchs geeignete Schutzvorrichtungen (z. B. Handschuhe).
- Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Fehlfunktionen verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht und wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktname: Papierschneider/ Tapetenschneider
- Modellnummer: PTSK7000
- Schneidlänge: 24,5 cm
- Maximale Schneidtiefe: 11 cm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Gewicht: 500 g
- Abmessungen: 30 cm x 10 cm x 5 cm
- Farbe: Schwarz

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie den Schneider vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
- Überprüfen Sie das Produkt auf Beschädigungen.
- Platzieren Sie den Papierschneider auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass genügend Platz zum Überschreiten der Schneidefläche vorhanden ist.

## 5. Bedienung

- Legen Sie das Papier oder die Tapete, die Sie schneiden möchten, flach auf die Schneidfläche.
- Richten Sie das Material an der gewünschten Schneidlänge aus.
- Halten Sie das Material mit einer Hand fest und ziehen Sie den Schneider mit der anderen Hand gleichmäßig über die Kante.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schneider nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder Schleifmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie die Klinge regelmäßig auf Schärfe und tauschen Sie sie bei Bedarf aus.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Klinge schneidet nicht richtig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Klinge scharf ist. Falls nicht, ersetzen Sie sie.
- Problem: Material verrutscht beim Schneiden.  
Lösung: Achten Sie darauf, das Material während des Schneidens fest zu halten.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Haushaltsabfälle.
- Entsorgen Sie die Klinge sicher, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

## 9. Kontaktinformationen

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den PTSK7000 Papierschneider/ Tapetenschneider entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude beim Schneiden!

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor GGM Gastro Papier- en Behangschaar

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Papier- en Behangschaar (model PTSK7000). Deze schaar is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt precisie en duurzaamheid bij het knippen van papier en behang.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de schaar alleen voor het beoogde doel: het knippen van papier en behang.
- Houd de schaar buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Vermijd contact met de scherpe randen tijdens het gebruik om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig of de schaar nog goed functioneert en of de messen scherp zijn. Versleten messen kunnen leiden tot onveilige situaties.
- Bewaar de schaar op een veilige plaats wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.
- Gebruik de schaar niet als speeltje of voor ongewone toepassingen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: PTSK7000
- Snijlengte: 24,5 cm
- Lengte handvat: 11 cm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: 200 gram
- Kleur: Zilver
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor papier en behang tot 1,5 mm dik

### 4. Setup en Installatie

Ja, een specifieke installatie is niet nodig voor het gebruik van de schaar. Volg deze stappen voor een veilige en effectieve gebruiksinstructie:

1. Zorg ervoor dat de schaar schoon en droog is voordat u deze gebruikt.
2. Controleer of de messen vrij bewegen en goed gesmeerd zijn.
3. Kies een vlakke ondergrond voor het knippen en zorg voor voldoende ruimte voor uw handen en het materiaal.

### 5. Gebruik

- Plaats het papier of behang dat u wilt knippen op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Houd de handvatten stevig vast.
- Plaats de schaar aan de rand van het materiaal en knip met een vloeiende beweging.
- Voor complexe sneden, gebruik de schaar langzaam en voorzichtig om nauwkeurige resultaten te behalen.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de schaar na elk gebruik schoon met een zachte, droge doek.
- Gebruik geen agressieve of schurende schoonmiddelen om beschadiging van het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scherpte van de messen en slijp ze indien nodig.
- Bewaar de schaar op een droge plaats om roestvorming te voorkomen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De schaar knipt niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de messen scherp zijn en of er geen vuil tussen de messen zit. Reinig en slijp indien nodig.
- Probleem: De schaar maakt een piepend geluid.  
Oplossing: Dit kan wijzen op een gebrek aan smering. Voeg een kleine hoeveelheid olie toe en beweeg de messen een paar keer om de olie gelijkmatig te verdelen.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving worden weggegooid. Neem contact op met uw lokale overheid voor informatie over het recyclen van metalen en gerecycleerde materialen.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor het kiezen van de GGM Gastro Papier- en Behangschaar. Wij wensen u veel gebruiksgemak!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Tijeras para Papel y Papel Tapiz 24,5 cm (longitud de corte 11 cm) - PTSK7000

## 1. Información General

Las tijeras para papel y papel tapiz PTSK7000 son una herramienta esencial para cortes precisos y eficaces en papel y otros materiales similares. Su diseño ergonómico y su acero de alta calidad garantizan durabilidad y comodidad en el uso diario.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de utilizar las tijeras solo para su propósito previsto. No las use para cortar materiales para los cuales no están diseñadas.
- Mantenga las tijeras fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Verifique regularmente el estado de las tijeras. No utilice si están dañadas o desgastadas.
- Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos al realizar cortes.
- Almacene las tijeras en un lugar seguro y seco.
- No utilice tijeras en una superficie inestable.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: PTSK7000
- Longitud total: 24,5 cm
- Longitud de corte: 11 cm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tamaño de la hoja: 11 cm
- Color: Negro y acero
- Peso: 275 g

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

Las tijeras PTSK7000 no requieren instalación. Simplemente retire el producto de su empaque y asegúrese de que el mecanismo de apertura y cierre funcione sin problemas.

- Inspeccione las tijeras para asegurarse de que no haya daños visibles.
- Lubrique las bisagras si es necesario para un funcionamiento más suave.

## 5. Funcionamiento

- Sujete las tijeras por el mango confortablemente.
- Inserte el material a cortar entre las hojas.
- Cierre las tijeras suavemente para realizar el corte.
- Evite aplicar demasiada presión, ya que esto puede dañar el material o las tijeras.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie las tijeras después de cada uso con un paño seco para eliminar residuos.
- Para limpiarlas a fondo, use un paño húmedo con jabón suave, evitando la inmersión en agua.
- Se recomienda aplicar una gota de aceite a las bisagras de vez en cuando para mantener un funcionamiento suave.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Las tijeras no cortan bien: Verifique si las hojas están sucias o desafiladas. Limpie o afile según sea necesario.
- Dificultad para abrir y cerrar: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en las bisagras. Lubrique si es necesario.
- Las hojas están desalineadas: Ajuste la tensión del tornillo en el eje central si es posible.

## 8. Eliminación

No deseche las tijeras en la basura convencional. Siga las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de productos metálicos. Considere la posibilidad de reciclar o llevarlas a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL DE PRODUIT - CISEAUX À PAPIER ET PAPIER PEINT 24,5 CM

### 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi nos ciseaux à papier et papier peint de 24,5 cm. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une efficacité et un confort d'utilisation, facilitant ainsi vos travaux de découpe.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Avertissement de coupure : Les lames des ciseaux sont très tranchantes. Manipulez-les avec soin pour éviter les blessures.
- Garder hors de portée des enfants : Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants sans la supervision d'un adulte.
- Utilisation appropriée : Utilisez les ciseaux uniquement pour les matériaux pour lesquels ils ont été conçus. Ne pas utiliser pour couper des objets durs ou inappropriés.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des lames. Si elles sont endommagées, cessez l'utilisation du produit.

### 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Longueur de découpe : 24,5 cm
- Longueur des lames : 11 cm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Poignée : Antidérapante pour un confort accru
- Poids : 250 g

### 4. Installation et Mise en Place

Aucune installation n'est nécessaire pour ce produit. Assurez-vous simplement que les lames sont propres et bien alignées avant chaque utilisation.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisation : Tenez les ciseaux d'une main et maintenez le matériau à découper d'une autre main.
- Technique de coupe : Ouvrez les lames, positionnez-les sur le matériau et fermez-les doucement pour effectuer la coupe. Répétez jusqu'à ce que le découpage soit complet.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Après chaque utilisation, essuyez les lames avec un chiffon sec pour retirer tout résidu de matériau.
- Pour un entretien plus approfondi, utilisez un peu d'huile est nécessaire pour maintenir la fluidité des lames.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient endommager les lames.

### 7. Dépannage

- Les lames ne coupent pas bien : Vérifiez si elles sont sales ou endommagées. Nettoyez ou affûtez les lames si nécessaire.
- Les ciseaux se coincent : Assurez-vous que rien ne bloque l'articulation des lames et vérifiez leur alignement.

### 8. Élimination

Lorsque vos ciseaux ne sont plus fonctionnels, jetez-les de manière responsable. Ne mettez pas les ciseaux usagés dans un conteneur recyclable si les lames sont encore tranchantes.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, vous pouvez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

Merci d'utiliser nos ciseaux à papier et papier peint pour vos projets de découpe !

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Forbici per Carta e Carta da Parati 24,5 cm

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Le forbici per carta e carta da parati sono progettate per offrire prestazioni elevate e comfort durante l'uso. Ideali per professionisti e hobbisti, queste forbici combinano un design ergonomico con lame affilate per un taglio preciso.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare le forbici solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Tenere le forbici lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare le forbici su materiali che non siano carta o carta da parati.
- Assicurarci che le lame siano affilate e in buone condizioni prima dell'uso.
- Indossare protezioni per gli occhi se necessario durante l'uso.
- Non forzare le forbici se incontrano resistenza; verificare il materiale.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Lunghezza di taglio: 24,5 cm
- Lunghezza totale: 11 cm
- Materiale delle lame: Acciaio inossidabile
- Impugnatura ergonomica: Sì
- Tipo di punte: Affilate
- Peso: 200 g
- Utilizzo: Carta, carta da parati

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

Non è necessaria alcuna installazione. Le forbici sono pronte all'uso al momento dell'acquisto. Verificare la qualità delle lame prima del primo utilizzo. In caso di eventuali modifiche o aggiustamenti, seguire le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Tenere le forbici con una mano sull'impugnatura ergonomica.
- Aprire e chiudere le forbici lentamente e con decisione per ottenere un taglio netto e preciso.
- Utilizzare una superficie piana per facilitare un processo di taglio efficiente.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire le lame dopo ogni utilizzo con un panno umido per rimuovere residui di carta.
- Non immergere le forbici in acqua o in altri liquidi.
- Per mantenere la qualità delle lame, applicare occasionalmente un sottile strato di olio per attrezzi sulle lame.
- Conservare in un luogo asciutto e sicuro.

## 7. Problemi e Soluzioni

- Se le forbici non tagliano correttamente: verificare che le lame siano pulite e affilate.
- Se le impugnature sono allentate: controllare se vi è la necessità di una regolazione delle viti.
- Per altri problemi, contattare il servizio clienti.

## 8. Smaltimento

Le forbici devono essere smaltite in modo responsabile. Se non possono più essere utilizzate, smaltirle secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti metallici. Non gettare le forbici nei rifiuti domestici non riciclabili.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania